

Nos. 19-1118, 19-1131

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**DILLON COMPANIES, INC. D/B/A KING SOOPERS
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner
and**

**UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 7
Intervenor**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1042**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of facts	3
A. King Soopers’ operations and management	3
B. King Soopers’ bargaining relationship with Local 7	5
C. Deli employees	6
D. Meat-Department employees	8
E. Retail employees	10
F. Terms and conditions of employment at King Soopers	10
II. Procedural history.....	12
A. The representation case: The Board orders an election	12
B. The unfair-labor-practice case: King Soopers refuses to bargain.....	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	13
Standard of review	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. A self-determination election is the method for employees to choose whether to join an existing bargaining unit	17
B. The Board appropriately ordered a self-determination election for store 89 deli employees	20
1. Deli employees in the voting group share a community of interest with meat-department employees in the existing unit	20
a. The record supports the Board’s community-of-interest finding	20
b. The Board’s community-of-interest analysis was complete	27
2. The deli employees in the voting group are an identifiable, distinct segment of unrepresented employees	33
3. The Board’s self-determination analysis was consistent with precedent and the Act.....	37
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A. Harris & Co.</i> , 116 NLRB 1628 (1956)	19,34
<i>Agri Processor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14,19
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	36
<i>Armour & Co.</i> , 40 NLRB 1333 (1942)	18
<i>Audiovox Communications Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 647 (1997)	29
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67, 2019 WL 4297642 (2019).....	37
<i>Capital Cities Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 194 NLRB 1063 (1972)	34
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15,40
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 123 NLRB 855 (1959)	31
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18,23,25,36
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23,30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	2
<i>Globe Machine & Stamping Co.</i> , 3 NLRB 294 (1937)	18
<i>Ideal Super Markets</i> , 171 NLRB 1 (1968)	28
<i>Inova Health System v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14,20
<i>Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> , 2017 WL 2179707 (2017).....	39
* <i>Kroger Co.</i> , 201 NLRB 920 (1973)	19,24,25,27
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 202 NLRB 835 (1973)	24
<i>Lexington Health Care Group, LLC</i> , 328 NLRB 894 (1999)	31
<i>Local 1325, Retail Clerks International Association v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	39
<i>Lorillard</i> , 219 NLRB 590 (1975)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Martin Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 319 (1966)	33
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Downtown BID Services Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 249 (1st Cir. 1990).....	19,27
<i>NLRB v. Southern Indiana Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 580 (7th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 322 NLRB 723 (1996)	32
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160, 2017 WL 6507219 (2017).....	37,38,39,40
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado</i> , 365 NLRB No. 104, 2017 WL 3115256 (2017).....	25
<i>RC Aluminum Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19,21,25,31
<i>Republic Services of Southern Nevada</i> , 365 NLRB No. 145, 2017 WL 5476777 (2017).....	39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Rush University Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14,18,40
<i>South Prairie Construction Co. v. Local 627, International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	14
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011)	39
<i>*St. Vincent Charity Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB 854 (2011)	18,19,33,34,38
<i>UFCW, Local 540 v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>UMass Memorial Medical Center</i> , 349 NLRB 369 (2007)	31
<i>Unishops of Clarkins, Inc.</i> 171 NLRB 1435 (1968)	28
<i>University of Pittsburgh Medical Center</i> , 313 NLRB 1341 (1994)	26
<i>*Warner-Lambert Co.</i> 298 NLRB 993 (1990)	18,21,23,25,36,38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	13,17
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	13,17
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	17,39
Section 9(c)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)).....	2,18
Section 9(c)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5)).....	40
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	1,14
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	1
